application.  The Corporation has applied the mandatory exceptions and
certain optional exemptions, as set out below.

Mandatory exceptions adopted
The Corporation has used estimates under IFRS that are consistent with
those applied under Previous GAAP (with adjustment for accounting policy
differences) unless there is objective evidence those estimates were in error.

Optional exemptions applied
The Corporation has elected to recognize all cumulative actuarial gains
and losses for its defined benefit plans at the date of transition.  From the
date of transition, the Corporation’s accounting policy is to immediately
recognizing the gains and losses in the period in which they occur within
other comprehensive earnings.

Notes to the Financial Statements 77

Notes to the Financial Statements 	 March 31, 2012

13. First–time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity
Equity at the date of transition and at March 31, 2011 can be reconciled to the amounts reported under Previous GAAP as follows:

	 		  April 1, 2010			   March 31, 2011
			   Effect of 			   Effect of
		  Previous 	  transition		  Previous 	 transition
	 Note 	  GAAP	 to IFRS	 IFRS	 GAAP	 to IFRS	 IFRS
Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents   	  	 $ 	 10,683  	 $ 	 –  	 $ 	 10,683  	 $ 	 4,657  	 $ 	 –  	 $ 	 4,657
Receivables   			   1,736  		   –  		   1,736   		  1,891   		  –   		  1,891
Inventories   			   36,465   		  –  		   36,465  		   38,130 		   –   		  38,130
Prepaids   			   762  		   –   		  762   		  1,003  		   –  		   1,003

Current assets   			   49,646   		  –   		  49,646   		  45,681   		  –   		  45,681

Non–current
Property and equipment	  a  		   35,780   		  2,456   		  38,236   		  41,448   		  2,456   		  43,904
Intangibles   			   11,121   		  –   		  11,121   		  7,370   		  –   		  7,370

Non–current assets   			   46,901   		  2,456   		  49,357   		  48,818   		  2,456   		  51,274
Total assets   		  $ 	 96,547  	 $ 	 2,456  	 $ 	 99,003  	 $ 	94,499 	  $ 	 2,456  	 $	 96,955

Liabilities
Current
Payables and accruals   			   32,008  		   –   		  32,008  		   30,203  		   –   		  30,203
Obligations under finance lease   			   1,285  		   –  		   1,285 		   1,106		   –   		  1,106
Employee future benefit obligations   			   711 		   –   		  711   		  740   		  (29)  		   711

Current liabilities   			   34,004   		  – 		   34,004   		  32,049   		  (29)  		   32,020
Non–current
Obligations under finance lease   			   1,088   		  –   		  1,088 		   60  		   –  		   60
Employee future benefit obligations 	 b   		  18,391   		  (377)   		  18,014   		  19,166   		  (1,430)   		  17,736

Non–current liabilities   			   19,479   		  (377)  		   19,102   		  19,226   		  (1,430)   		  17,796

Equity	  a,b   		  43,064   		  2,833   		  45,897  		   43,224  		   3,915   		  47,139
Total liabilities and equity   		  $ 	 96,547 	  $ 	 2,456  	 $ 	 99,003 	  $ 	94,499  	 $ 	 2,456 	  $	 96,955

78 Notes to the Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements 	 March 31, 2012

13. First–time adoption of IFRS (continued)

The total effect on equity is further analyzed as follows:

		  April 1,	 March 31,
	 Note	 2010	 2011
Equity as reported under
	 Previous GAAP		  $	 43,064	 $	 43,224
Transition adjustments
	 recorded in equity:
Net adjustment to property,
	 plant and equipment	 a		  2,456		  2,456
Net adjustment on
	 employee benefit
	 obligations	 b		  377		  387
 					   2,833		  2,843

Transition adjustments
	 recorded in other
	 comprehensive earnings:
Actuarial gain	 b		  –		  1,072

Equity as reported
	 under IFRS		  $	 45,897	 $	 47,139

Total effect on equity
	 upon transition to IFRS		  $	 2,833	 $	 3,915

Reconciliation of comprehensive earnings
Total comprehensive earnings for the reporting period ended March 31, 2011 can be
reconciled to the amounts reported under Previous GAAP s follows:

			   Effect of
		  Previous	 transition
	 Notes	 GAAP	 to IFRS	 IFRS
Net sales		  $	 581,567	 $	 –	 $	 581,567
Cost of sales			  (268,350)		  –		  (268,350)
Gross profit			   313,217		  –		  313,217

Store operating expenses			   (55,469)		  –		  (55,469)
Gross operating profit			   257,748		  –		  257,748

Supply chain expenses			   (6,395)		  –		  (6,395)
Corporate service expenses			   (25,547)		  –		  (25,547)
Post employment service costs	 b		  (711)		  –		  (711)
Other expenses			   (4,956)		  –		  (4,956)
Other revenue			   4,325		  –		  4,325
			   (33,284)		  –		  (33,284)
Operating profit			   224,464		  –		  224,464

Interest expense – lease liability			   (251)		  –		  (251)
Post employment benefit interest cost		  (1,054)		  –		  (1,054)
Total finance costs			   (1,305)		  –		  (1,305)

Earnings for the year			   223,159		  –		  223,159

Other comprehensive earnings:
Actuarial gains on defined

benefit pension plan	 b		  –		 1,072		  1,072

Comprehensive earnings for year		  $	 223,159	 $	1,072	 $	 224,231

Under Previous GAAP, the Corporation did not report total comprehensive earnings.

Notes to the Financial Statements 79

Notes to the Financial Statements 	 March 31, 2012

13. First–time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Statement of cash flows
There were no adjustments to the statement of cash flow for the year
ended March 31, 2011 upon transition to IFRS.

Presentation differences
Certain presentation differences between Previous GAAP and IFRS have no
impact on reported earnings or total equity.

Notes to the reconciliations
a.	 Property and equipment
	 IAS 16 requires that each part of an item of property and equipment

[…]

with a cost that is significant in relation to the total cost of the item be
depreciated separately.  It has been identified that the Corporation’s
building asset class, which was depreciated over 25 years, required
componentization.  The building class has been componentized into the
following classes and their respective useful lives identified:

•	 Structural – 40 years
•	 Electrical – 30 years
•	 Exterior – 25 years
•	 Roofing – 25 years
•	 HVAC – 15 years

	 The financial impact, being a reduction in accumulated depreciation,
was primarily related to the increase in useful life of the structural and
electrical component classes.

b.	 Employee future benefit obligations
	 The Corporation has elected to adopt the “fresh start” exemption

allowed under IFRS 1 – First Time Adoption of IFRS.  Under the “fresh
start” exemption, any unamortized amounts at March 31, 2010 under
Previous GAAP are immediately recognized at April 1, 2010 as an
adjustment to equity.

		  April 1, 2010
Adjustment to equity upon
transition from	 Retiree 	 Service
Previous GAAP to IFRS 	 health 	 award 	 Total
Unamortized vested past

service costs 	  $ 	 -  	 $ 	 50   	 $ 	 50
Unamortized net actuarial

(gain) loss   		  (955)   		  528   		  (427)
Net increase (decrease) in

employee future benefit obligations
upon transition from Previous
GAAP to IFRS  	 $ 	 (955)  		   578   		  (377)

The benefits cost under IAS 19 for the year ended March 31, 2011 is
determined as follows.

		   Year Ended March 31, 2011
 		   Retiree  	 Service
Components of benefit cost under IFRS  	 health	  award  	  Total
Amounts recognized in profit or loss:
	 Current service cost
		  (employer portion)  	 $ 	 343   	 $ 	 368   	 $ 	 711
	 Interest cost   		  788   		  266   		   1,054
Total benefit cost recognized
	  in profit or loss under IFRS  	 $ 	 1,131  	 $ 	 634  	  $ 	 1,765
Amounts recognized in other
	 comprehensive earnings:
		  Actuarial loss (gain)
		  immediately recognized  	 $ 	 (1,173)  	 $ 	 101   	 $	  (1,072)
Total benefit cost (credit)
 	 recognized in other comprehensive
	 earnings under IFRS  	 $ 	(1,173)  	 $ 	 101  	 $ 	 (1,072)

80 Notes to the Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements 	 March 31, 2012

13. First–time adoption of IFRS (continued)

The adjustment to equity required as at March 31, 2011 are determined
as follows.
		  Year ended March 31, 2011
	 Retiree   	Service
	 health   	 award   	 Total
Total benefits cost (credit) recognized
	 in profit or loss under IFRS 	  $ 	 1,131   	$ 	634  	 $	 1,765
Plus: total benefits cost (credit)
 	 recognized in other comprehensive
	 earnings under IFRS   		  (1,173)   		 101  		  (1,072)
Less: benefit cost (credit) recognized
	 under Previous GAAP   		  1,131  		  644  		   1,775
Net increase (decrease) in employee
	 future benefit obligations upon transition
	 from Previous GAAP to IFRS  	 $ 	(1,173)  	$ 	 91   	$ 	(1,082)

		  April 1, 2011
Adjustment to equity upon transition 	 Retiree   	Service
from Previous GAAP to IFRS  	 health  	 award   	 Total
Net increase (decrease) in employee
	 future benefit obligations upon
	 transition from Previous GAAP to IFRS
	 at April 1, 2010  	 $ 	 (955)  	$ 	578   	$ 	 (377)
Net increase (decrease) in employee
	 future benefit obligations upon transition
	 from Previous GAAP to IFRS for the year
	 ended March 31, 2011   		  (1,173)   		 91   		  (1,082)
Net increase (decrease) in employee
	 future benefit obligations upon
	 transition from Previous GAAP to IFRS
	 at March 31, 2011 	  $ 	(2,128)  	$ 	669   	$ 	(1,459)

14. Post-reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between
the reporting date and the date of authorization.

N S L C  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 011 - 2012 81

Corporate Structure

The NSLC is a Crown corporation,
governed by Nova Scotia’s Liquor
Control Act. Under the Act, the
NSLC is governed by a Board of
Directors. The Board of Directors
consists of seven voting members,
along with a Deputy Minister and
the President & CEO, both of whom
are non-voting members. The
President & CEO is appointed by
Governor in Council based on the